of the evaluator and the evaluation has been already 
completed and the report presented to the Board 
of Directors. Consequently, a General Assembly Meeting 
was held on 31 January 2022, and it was resolved to approve 
the issuance of Mandatory Convertible Bonds for a value up 
to AED 150,000,000 (One hundred and fifty million UAE 
Dirhams) (“New Bonds”) by way of a private placement. It 
was also resolved to approve the increase of the share capital 
of the Company by AED 450,000,000 distributed among 
450,000,000 shares for the purposes of converting the New 
Bonds into shares in the Company.

[...]

has been already completed and the report presented 
to the Board of Directors. Consequently, a General 
Assembly Meeting was held on 31 January 2022, and it 
was resolved to approve the issuance of Mandatory 

Convertible Bonds for a value up to AED 150,000,000 
(One hundred and fifty million UAE Dirhams) (“New 
Bonds”) by way of a private placement. It was also 
resolved to approve the increase of the share capital 
of the Company by AED 450,000,000 distributed among 
450,000,000 shares for the purposes of converting 
the New Bonds into shares in the Company.